REEB 2.05

Roy E. Hays Secretary - Counsel

819 NORTH 6TH STREET Milwaukee, wisconsin 53203 telephone 224-4491

> ROBERT E. STAHL Chairman Kenosha

RANDALL B. BEZANSON Vice-chairman Eau claire

> ROBERT H. KELLER SECRETARY MADISON

December 16, 1969

Dorothy A. Heil Revisor of Statutes State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Madam:

Please find enclosed a letter directed to the Secretary of State, Order of the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board adopting, amending or repealing Rules and also a certification pertaining to the excerpts of the Minutes.

Should anything further be needed, please so advise as soon as possible.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD

ROY E. HAYS, DIRECTOR Dm-Enclosures



December 16, 1969

Mr. Robert C. Zimmerman Secretary of State State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

In accordance with Section 227.023, Wisconsin Statutes, I, Roy E. Hays, Director of the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board, pursuant to Section 136.18 (2), Wisconsin Statutes do hereby certify that the Order of the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board adopting, amending or repealing Rules, pursuant to Section 136.04 (1) and 15.08 (5), Wisconsin Statutes has been properly filed with the Revisor of Statutes. I further certify that the enclosed excerpt from the Minutes of the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board, dated December 16, 1969, relative to REB 2.05 (1) and (2) are true and correct.

Very truly yours,

WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD

ROY E. HAYS, DIRECTOR

REH : dm

**Enclosures** 

## ORDER OF THE WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD ADOPTING, AMENDING OR REPEALING RULES.

Filed December 17, 1969 2:15 Pm

Pursuant to authority vested in the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board by Section 136.04 (1) and 15.08 (5), Wisconsin Statutes, the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board hereby repeals and adopts rules as follows:

Section 2.05 (1) and (2) of the Wisconsin administrative code are repealed. Section 2.05 (1) and (2) of the Wisconsin administrative code are recreated to read:

REB 2.05 License fees. (1) NEW APPLICANTS. New applicants for a real estate broker's license shall pay an application fee of \$25.00 for a license for the current year or the remaining portion thereof. New applicants for a real estate salesman's license shall pay an application fee of \$20.00 for a license for the current year or the remaining portion thereof.

(2) RENEWAL APPLICANTS. (a) Renewal applicants for a real estate broker's license shall pay a license fee of \$20.00 per year and renewal applicants for a real estate salesman's license shall pay a license fee of \$15.00 per year.

The rules, amendments, and repeals contained herein shall take effect on February 1, 1970 as provided in section 227.026 (1).

Dated this 16th day of December, 1969.

## WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD

Robert E. Stahl, Chairman

Robert H. Keller, Secretary



## State of Wisconsin 🔪 REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD

Roy E. Hays Secretary - Counsel

819 NORTH 6TH STREET MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53203 TELEPHONE 224-4491

> ROBERT E. STAHL Chairman Kenosha

RANDALL B. BEZANSON VICE-CHAIRMAN EAU CLAIRE

> ROBERT H. KELLER Secretary Madison

I, Roy E. Hays, Director of the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board, pursuant to Section 136.18 (2), Wisconsin Statutes do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct excerpt from the Minutes of the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board, dated December 16, 1969.

"7. Motion made by Robert E. Stahl, seconded by Robert H. Keller and unanimously passed that Rule REB 2.05 (1) and (2) be repealed and recreated to read:

REB 2.05 License fees (1) NEW APPLICANTS. New applicants for a real estate broker's license shall pay an application fee of \$25.00 for a license for the current year or the remaining portion thereof. New applicants for a real estate salesman's license shall pay an application fee of \$20.00 for a license for the current year or the remaining portion thereof.

(2) RENEWAL APPLICANTS. (a) Renewal applicants for a real estate broker's license shall pay a license fee of \$20.00 per year and renewal applicants for a real estate salesman's license shall pay a license fee of \$15.00 per year."

Given under my hand and the seal of the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board this 16th day of December, 1969.

> ROY E. HAYS, DIRECTOR WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD



## State of Wisconsin $\setminus$ real estate examining board

Roy E, Hays Secretary - Counsel

819 NORTH 6TH STREET Milwaukee, wisconsin 53203 Telephone 224-4491

> ROBERT E. STAHL Chairman Kenosha

RANDALL B. BEZANSON VICE-CHAIRMAN EAU CLAIRE

> ROBERT H. KELLER Secretary Madison

December 11, 1969

Dorothy A. Heil, Asst. Revisor State of Wisconsin Statutory Revision Bureau State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin 53702

Dear Dorothy:

Reference is made to the proposed repeal and recreation of a Rule of the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board which was published in the <u>Wisconsin Administra</u>tive Register under date of October, 1969, Number 166.

This is to advise you that this office did not receive any petition for a public hearing and consequently, the Board at its meeting held on December 3, 1969 did repeal and recreate said Rule to be effective as of January 1, 1970.

If there is any further action that this office should take with respect to this matter, kindly advise. I wish to thank you for your excellent co-operation in connection with this matter.

Sincerely yours,

WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD

옱 4 Tay / ) ROY E. HAYS DIRECTOR REH:br

Cant

